

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

JESSICA STENGEL
SARAH GANNETT
JUDITH MIZNER
*Amicus Committee
Members*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS

TIMOTHY SHEPHERD
CARMEN SMARANDOIU
Assistant Federal Public Defenders

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

VINCENT J. BRUNKOW
Counsel of Record
KATIE HURRELBRINK
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
SAN DIEGO, INC.
225 BROADWAY, STE. 900
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101
(619) 234-8467
vince_brunkow@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Second Amendment presumptively guarantees the right of “the people”—namely, all members of the national community, not just “law-abiding, responsible” individuals—to keep and bear arms.	2
A. Under <i>Heller</i> , the Second Amendment secures “the right of the people,” who are all members of the national community.	4
B. The Court’s prior decisions do not limit “the people” to “law-abiding, responsible citizens.”	6
II. Petitioner’s analysis of § 922(g)(8) does not comport with <i>Bruen</i> ’s methodology for establishing a consistent historical tradition.....	9
A. <i>Bruen</i> held that statutes addressing longstanding societal problems, like domestic violence, require a tradition of “distinctly similar” historical regulations	11
B. Petitioner attempts to redefine its burden under <i>Bruen</i> by relying on the public “understanding” of the Second Amendment.	13

C. Petitioner’s “tradition” argument operates at too high a level of generality.....	15
III. Several metrics distinguish § 922(g)(8) from historical firearm laws, even under the “relevantly similar standard.”	19
A. Section 922(g)(8)’s blanket ban on firearm possession is unlike less burdensome historical restrictions.	20
B. Section 922(g)(8)’s blanket ban is distinct from historical laws targeting individualized risk of firearms misuse. ...	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 5763345 (9th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3- 8, 13, 22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	16-17, 19
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	8, 25
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	2, 3, 7-15, 18-21, 23-25
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) (en banc) ...	3, 6, 7, 9, 17
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 4232309 (S.D. Miss. June 28, 2023)	17
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012)	19

<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	6, 7, 12, 13, 17, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon</i> , 34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022)	6, 20
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Quailes</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 5401733 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2023)	18
<i>United States v. Rowson</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 431037 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2023)	6
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Stambaugh</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (W.D. Okla. 2022)	24
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	4, 5
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922	1, 2, 9, 10, 12, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 924	22
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	1
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 37.6	1

Other

1715 Md. Laws 117, ch, 26, § 32	20
1740 S.C. Acts 168, § 23	21
1776 Penn. Laws 11, § 2	21
Act of Feb. 16, 1787, §§ 1-3, 1 <i>Private and Special Statutes of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> 145-147 (1805)	23
Act of Mar. 1, 1783, ch. 46, 1782-83 Mass. Acts 120 (1890)	23
Act of Mar. 14, 1776, ch. VII, 1775–1776 Mass. Acts 31–35	21
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	17
Carolyn B. Ramsey, <i>The Stereotyped Offender: Domestic Violence and the Failure of Intervention</i> , 120 Penn St. L. Rev. 337 (2015)	12
English Militia Act of 1662, 13 & 14 Car. 2, c.3, § 13 (1662)	23
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020)	21
Leaming & Spicer, THE GRANTS, CONCESSIONS, AND ORIGINAL CONSTITUTIONS OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW JERSEY (2d ed. 1881)	20
Mass. Rev. Stat., ch. 134 § 16 (1836)	21
William Rawle, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (2d ed. 1829)	24

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I.....3, 5, 20
U.S. Const. amend. II 2-9, 11, 13, 15, 18-19, 21, 24-25
U.S. Const. amend. IV3-5
U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 4
U.S. Const. amend. IX4
U.S. Const. amend. X4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 20
